REQUEST FOR LEGISLATIVE ACTION

Completed by County Counselor’s Office:
RE¥¥Ord No.: 4937
Sponsor(s): Greg Grounds
Date: November 28, 2016

SUBJECT

Action Requested

[J Resolution

Ordinance

Project/Title: Awarding Browning Road Bridge Replacement Project #3046 Federal Project BRO-NBIL-
048(54) under the terms and conditions of Invitation to Bid No. PW07-2016 to Redford Construction, and

appropriating the funds to construct the project.

BUDGET
INFORMATION
To be completed
By Requesting
Department and
Finance

$410,253.00
$ 0.00
$410,253.00

Amount authorized by this legislation this fiscal year:
Amount previously authorized this fiscal year:
Total amount authorized after this legislative action:

Amount budgeted for this item * (including transfers): $1,100.00

Source of funding (name of fund) and account code number; FROM / TO
004-1507-58040 Roads ( for ineligible costs)

FROM: 010- Grant Fund, 2810- Undesignated Fund Balance

TO: 010-1563-58050 Bridges

$1,100.00

$409,153.00

* If account includes additional funds for other expenses, total budgeted in the account is; $240,000,00
OTHER FINANCIAL INFORMATION:

[(] No budget impact (no fiscal note required)

Prior Year Budget (if applicable): N/A

Prior Year Actual Amount Spent (if applicable): N/A

PRIOR
LEGISLATION

Ptior ordinances and (date): Ord 4628, dated June 9, 2616, MoDOT funding agreement
Prior resolutions and (date):Res \Ro\@  Alpa iy 204 R* 4|14

CONTACT
INFORMATION

RLA drafted by: Glen Dvorak, Project Manager 816-881-4499

REQUEST
SUMMARY

The County entered into an agreement with MoDOT to fund the construction of a new bridge on Browning Road
in the Off System Bridge Program’(BRO). The current structure is a Low Water Crossing, located about % miles
west of Smart Road. This program provides for 80% funding on eligible costs for the project. The Local Entity
is responsible for the 20% match. The County recently agreed with Lafayette County to trade federal funds for
credit. This allows us to use the credit in place of the 20% match and fund this project with mostly federal funds.
The bids were analyzed and submitted to MoDOT for concurrence. MoDOT has concurred with awarding the bid to Redford
Construction as the lowest and best bid. In the concurrence letter from MoDOT the amount of funds eligible for participation
is at $409,153.00 leaving $1,100.00 of ineligible funds which will be used from account 004-1507-58040.
The Department of Public Works solicited bids for this project. Sealed proposals were opened on October 4,2016
at the offices of Public Works. Eight (8) firms submitted bids. The three lowest bids are as follows:
BIDDER City and State BIDS
Redford Construction Raymore, MO. $410,253.00

WCI Inc. Paola, Ks,, MO. $ 458,022.50
Clarkson Construction Kansas City, MO. $ 498,996.88

The Department of Public Works recommends that the contract be awarded to Redford Construction being the lowest and
best bidder and with MoDOT concurrence.

We request that
1. A Resolution be prepared authorizing the County Executive to execute the construction contract with Redford

Construction
2. We further request that $409,153.00 be appropriated from the grant fund and the Manager of Finance be authorized

to encumber $410,253 to cover the costs of the construction contract.

3.  We request that the Director of Public Works be authorized to approve adjustments in the construction contract
line itemns, to the extent that there will be no further funding obligation by the County,

CLEARANCE

Tax Clearance Completed (Purchasing & Department)
Business License Verified (Purchasing & Department)
Chapter 6 Compliance - Affirmative Action/Prevailing Wage (County Auditor’s Office)

I

ATTACHMENTS

Bid Tabulation; JC Tax Clearance; Core 4 Property Tax Clearance Certification, Compliance Certificate,
Business in Good Standing, Bid Bond Check, Location Map, MoDOT Concurrence and Obligation Letter.




REVIEW Department Director: Brian D. Gaddie, P.E. Z g

Date: " 'IX' eil

Date:

1)z fie

Finance (Budget Approval): B
Fopplicable —Saul 11]a4das
Division Manager: S

oD

Date:
ufzefic

County CofiSeior’s Office: Date?
Fiscal Information (to be verified by Budget Office in Finance Department)
This expenditure was included in the annual budget.
O Funds for this were encumbered from the Fund in ;
] There is a balance otherwise unencumbered to the credit of the appropriation to which the expenditure

is chargeable and there is a cash balance otherwise unencumbered in the treasury to the credit of the fund from which
payment is to be made each sufficient to provide for the obligation herein authorized.

O Funds sufficient for this expenditure will be/were appropriated by Ordinance #

= Funds sufficient for this appropriation are available from the source indicated below.
Account Number: Account Title: Amount Not to Exceed:
010-2810 Grant Fund- Undesignated Fund | $409,153.00
Balance
004-1507-58040 Special Projects $1,100.00

] This award is made on a need basis and does not obligate Jackson County to pay any specific amount. The availability of
funds for specific purchases will, of necessity, be determined as each using agency places its order.

] This legislative action does not impact the County financially and does not require Finance/Budget approval.




Supplemental Appropriation Request
Jackson County, Missouri

Funds sufficient for this appropriation and transfer are available from the source indicated below.

Date: November 22, 2016 ORD # 4937
Department / Division Character/Description From To

Road & Bridge Fund - 004

1607 - Special Projects in PW 58040 - Roads & Highways 1,100

9100 - Operatng Transfers 56105 - Operating Transfers Out 1,100

Grant Fund - 010

1563 - Browning Read Bridge 47070 - Operating Transfers In 1,100

1563 - Browning Road Bridge 45879 - Increase Revenues 409,153

2810 Undesignated Fund Balance 410,253

2810 Undesignated Fund Balance 410,253

1563 - Browning Road Bridge 58050 - Culverts 410,253

"\“‘JQM /775@ 1{/21//(4

Budigeting




Ord. 4937

Jackson County, Missouri Bid Tabulation Prepared By:
Department of Public Works -Engineering Division Glen Dvoprak
303 W. Walnut Project Manager

Independence, MO. 64050

LIST OF BIDDERS

UNOFFICIAL
JCPW Contact for project information: Glen Dvorak at 816-881-4499

Project: Browning Road Bridge Replacement
COUNTY PROJECT NO. 3046 - BID NO. PW 07-2016 Federal-Aid Project #BRO-NBIL-048(54)

BID OPENING DATE AND TIME: October 4,2016 2:05 p.m.

NOTE: This is an unofficial bid tabulation and only reflects the initial reading of the bids received, not the
evaluation of such bids.
NO. Fimm Clty and State Amount Bid % above Low
1 |Redford Construction Raymore, Mo. $410,253.00 0.00%
2 |WCi Paola, Ks. $458,022.50 11.64%
3 |Clarkson Construction Kansas City, Mo $496,996.88 21.63%
4 |Midwest Heavy Construction Pleasant Hlll, Mo. $508,899.70 24.05%
5 |Pyramid Contractors Olathe, Ks. $542 881,60 32.33%
6 |Radmacher Brothers Pleasant Hill Mo, $580,623.00 41.53%
7 |Pyramid Excavation & Construction Kansas City, Mo. $596,775.00 45.47%
8 |ESI Contracting Kgansas Clty, Mo. $768,552.44 87.34%
Engineers Estimate - JCPW $663,117.50 61.64%

Filename: 02a 3046 P3, and Bid Tabulation- - List of Bidders Printed: 11/17/2016




Ord. 4937

5t Gpaning Oalw wnd Tmo: Ociaber 4. 2016 al 2:06 Bid Tebulatlon for: Browing Ramad Bridgs Reptavement

om
Jacksan County PN 046- 8k Nu PW-07-2018 Fede:al-Ald Project
NBRO-NBIL-046(64)

NOTE: Tha 18 a4 Unofficisl bld Labsdaon end only ryflecls
the tida oA e evelusiion of Depariment of Public Worke - Enginearing Olvislon

auch bida
UNOFFICIAL
A M e g X
1 bl ) i .
This peejae! ls funded 8nd Adminiulerad by Jackson Counly Rawford Cunphemilon CAbiisen Chnsbusiae Nediveal Moy Coviti kol Pyrmd Cairmcion
Ravmoa bén araae faby W ha
= - T | ke | Trled A
= r ] o | :

(¥ ] 10 § 0co .,1—1;1‘" 23n14 1y 5%
st xwa | eon| oo nw|  sama] wn| sl frenen 1204 1w
ot o0 | awoe o] wsw 1,050 o0 0|  wewo| oo s 1100 3|
Ary 00 23,000 00 20,180 08| 5,860 20 493000 amn| R misos| 100000 1200
cy L21) 1880 waeed| e T ) [ $3c1") ss3)  aMIOg) e 20052 0%
e 10070 364 naro| 800 18,912 98} B1s 014478 we| e el 1009 b
' T o | om0 | we oMo 1009 nasocs]  ves Py wm wen . w =TT
o oy | ewo T Boor| v 3017500 nm| e W xnce
L :\:::M_I'iailﬁn_u- cY i '-mo I la; -7;:—13070; wn .ﬂ.mu 0 16,841 00 e ;ul';- ;_. 14230 1
] Beadry A | Towom Lawao] rease|  raman] vemos| 220290 i PR 1o 08 17mal
1 Py T e | 0| mew noet| ryieoe|  aasaen] amoo| 15000 ST T 124000 e
¥ |Rasa Dtieh Chaet _l: 1 a0 T 10 0n  ove 2 17000d| v e 4211 140 0 fLEE %4000 1050 21|
© [0 Fenss e ™o 1% wos| 1w 1,170 08 BT 117008 L T T a2 00)
W |rype3 ke Comaioloaka | 97 T3 Za| | wwos| aw|  mde  zo8 1w, 1w aee n om
18 [ traroon ection ao | e | wew| ims] miwm| e | asww|  eood oot 00 0w
K o] wma| ameswe]|  vawvws| mewn|  vowees|  wsom|  7ieol|  wesm|  wewes
T4 0000 182,30 30 [ kr 2] 100,744 76 # e
. ] =i T e Tl tﬂ;v;-:&‘? vk o TSR o Bt
17 [rtégn Awmaovel Le 10 18,0008 11,090 00| 30,000 00 20000 0@ 1000 W81 soda7tal #4000 00 5,000 9]
10 |2ostale Breda Bul ot RCD. oY ad n0m lzonm| 26000 s, J4m 12,1134 Im‘_o; TP oo 18430 06
1 [201 8.2 0pnwia ey 4002 E11) 17Loe00| 38908 e Ten a2 wno W745020]  Heo 951000
20 [k ong Sloel | Epoey Danlen)]  Lbs oo | ete] s  om 101,723193 104 110,208 03 "o e T 152.482 56
2 |ninmramaa | Ur %0 ne|  awe) pﬂ_ o] ai o wess|  swame|  seew| s

- o - SERLeut WA ¢ LI -

Bubtalal fo @r1d go termn (17 1o 21} ¥ 234,287 00 30,050 20 M1,e7681 1In081 00

Tabad Amounl (Fasiladpaling Bema 1 ke B1) = 400,158 00 41,0220 w700 00 807300 70
[T ~ g e Pt e 15
72 rtign Pagm [ J ReE 6000 e Lon sanm Ll
Bariotal bor Mo Pacikipating liwn 20 = 1 4,18 wa - 640 54|
Tatut Ameant o hq-slumlbm-_ ”_ 1u0| - 642,801 1|

—— e G Comms Do
P— P B O | _ed

(" Tiamniname we Dy tom o Agea) I S |  I— T === ===l
Noten:
1. The County resarves (he right {o acjusl tha quuntiies up ar down (o eny snd ud bid Hema to sscommodate avaliatle runde.
Pup ez

Fiw, 072 3040 P2, und Bid Tainiuiios- shwn - G _Talyidimn




8td Opening Duls and Tima: Dglober 4, 2016 ol 2:00
pm

NOTE: Thie is an Unofficisl hid lakulatlan and only reflacie
s nlljal owding of tha bide received, nol the svefuatien of

auch bide
UNOFPRICIAL
= B FRTTIN
L) 4 "
ThI® project I8 [undsd and Adwinajared by Jasison Counly | RIS Saman el 8| Canachog L P
Plasmrnzi Hik Wa
No Daserplina. CoN e -&::: =
T L = ;
1 [§ ] (L] A ) .0 T
1 [corwrmtion ngm T 2 103 182008
.'. mﬁu—tdn‘drhmm cm—. B (1] EIGTI N _lan; 0 ) 2100 oo} 28N mu;
4 [oreang 8 dnding Ao vo | mwe| e sconss T BT o
: Mﬂ_hu:hn-_ .GIV ) "o W‘; munt; 1200 j;ﬂ l{:‘i -\“"ﬂ
‘;TE?T'?E—"""‘ oy we | na w2t o wo|  waw| | e
[T ey | wmo o  sossace oo mame 504 10w
1 [Rephet Sertase v wio | wel amwn| o e i o801 %)
" [ SULL TR T wo|  tezeo w1l Y nmm
-;m_‘—-_ T Aoe ™ " 1300 o “;é _|IND 2100 08| ”I.l‘l» - -‘:l-;
1Y Mdehling Aws 14 1300 01, 1024 0¢) 1609 04 2100 04 nn8 IMR
13 Rech Dilon Cheek 29 10 Tamor]  awer|  awew| ool i 1908 43,
T T R . T, L,
ty | smae | im 1 ) ™ 1a0 "o P
™ I 1200 2102 04 ool 70 2] = nsees|
e 0 | wew|  rmw|  awa| wose  mer|  maw
Randwny loms {1t m 1 106,207 00 248500 00 32727 08
g CRar R
le 17600 e0| saLede 19 318 %] 910,000 30| 000 ce| Imie0ar
18 [Doasrete dmee tae by NCB X3 " QK lBiow e wonwm| wen| cwmnl o nsoes] mn
I‘;;Mmﬁi il cy ‘u-?- 9580 50 E TIAE W [ LR T [ l"}l' § THM(‘_l ';ﬂﬂ u ' ml‘n -Il
9 [Ridiring Mo [Spoy Conimt]  Lie 109970 0 50|  resorom nw| s sim|  mamm| gz e om
2 [ Tive Reno Rl T ¢ | we | men|  ste| 1o  sre wonsa| a0 totwe| wm
Wkvtst il Par Wrbdype Hwra (17 %0 1) = 273:0 08 4,300 0O GV D ny e e
Yolat Ambant (Pastlelpoting luma 1 15 1) = 610,07 08 204,74 60 rag 337 3¢ e
- T ok,
e w 1,30 1% 1,00008] 91,107 58 2218 10 1,900 0d “'HJ
o 1450 o 1.008 &3 - 221614 2 -h_l,;;(;‘ :
Pl At P P16g0e {Ruria  tn )+ T | | warse T | I

Recsived Bid Tolals 822:2013

1daih ar Exjanslon Ever Tuial Amauni

C T agien pives S (o o T Asep ¥~
Niteas
1. The Counly ressrves the right (o adjust the queni

Filg 67n MMOP), pad Rid Tobidplen rhav - AI¢_Tandvlon

[emmal  [ummes]  Lomone  Loanad

[ ol

==

| ol
——1

P 2a2




Ord. 4937

Confirmation Memorandum
Jackson County Missouri - Department of Public Works

TO: Dana Tadlock
Taxpayer Services Supervisor
Collection Department

FROM: Glen Dvorak
Project Manager
Engineering Division

DATE: October 13, 2016

SUBJECT: Request for Tax Clearance
Browning Road Bridge Replacement
Project No. 3046 - Bid Number PW 07-2016

In accordance with County Ordinance 1208, Sections 1003.01 and 1070, the Director of
Public Works requests that the below listed Company and/or individuals be verified as being
listed and assessed on the County tax rolls, and is in no way delinquent on any taxes
payable to the County.

WClI Inc.
25606 Old KC Road Suite B
Paola, Ks. 66071

Information needed: Type of tax due, amount of tax, and if account is paid or unpaid. (If
account is unpaid please include a printout of statement). Place amount paid/amount due
under type that applies.

Amount Amount
Type of Tax aid Due
BUSINESS @—
MERCHANTS @

INDIVIDUAL é 2

Paid
REAL ESTATE R,

/

ot

Signéture’{ (Person Verifying)

Date: ///Z /Q

CC: Design Contract File

M:\ PROJECTS\Browning Bridge (3046) \Construction\Contract\RLA and attachments\3046Tax Clearance-WCI,doc




Ord. 4937

Confirmation Memorandum
Jackson County Missouri - Department of Public Works

TO: Dana Tadlock
Taxpayer Services Supervisor
Collection Department

FROM: Glen Dvorak
Project Manager
Engineering Division

DATE: October 13, 2016

SUBJECT: Request for Tax Clearance
Browning Road Bridge Replacement
Project No. 3046 - Bid Number PW 07-2016

In accordance with County Ordinance 1208, Sections 1003.01 and 1070, the Director of
Public Works requests that the below listed Company and/or individuals be verified as being
listed and assessed on the County tax rolls, and is in no way delinquent on any taxes

payable to the County.

Redford Construction
P.O. Box 1065
Raymore, Mo. 64084

Information needed: Type of tax due, amount of tax, and if account is paid or unpaid. (If
account is unpaid please include a printout of statement). Place amount paid/amount due

under type that applies.

Amount Amount
Type of Tax Paid Due
BUSINESS - &
TR B
MERCHANTS = >

INDIVIDUAL _6)_ _ffi__
REAL ESTATE e __Cl)__
AL

Signature (Person Verifying)

Date: //' /‘7 /&

CC: Design Contract File

M:\ PROJECTS\Browning Bridge (3046)\Construction\Contract\RLA and attachments\3046Tax Clearance-
Redford.doc




Ord. 4937

MULTI-JURISDICTION- CORE4

PROPERTY TAX CLEARANCE CERTIFICATION
(Jackson County, MQ, Unified Gavammant of Wyandotte County, KS & Johnsen Caunty, KS)

Business to Be Cartiflsd:

1. Business Name: —Redford Construction, Inc. —
OBANams: ____ Same
2, Business Address: 1 ni Hi
Straot Clly, Slata 2Zip
3. Cantact Informalion: Larry Mudgen, Asst, Secretary Mike@radfordoonstrucliongom
Phone E-mail
Businass Owner/Taxpayer To Be Cerfified (Attach addilional shesta If more owners exist for your business.)
Owner Name: Siag Redlord —
Owner Resldence Address: 17305 €. 171" Straal, Pleagant HIl, MO 64080
Streat City, State Zip

Authorlzatlon/Signature

This Authorization ehall expire one ( 1) year from the lalest date balow certlfled and Is renewed upon agency request.

|, the undorsigned Businoss Owner/Taxpayar, horoby hold oach CORE4 entity named below harmless from any and all llabllity relating
to unauthorized disclosure of confidential tax information resulling from release of Information ralated o Ihis Cored Tax Clearance
Authorizaion under all applicable confidentiafity laws inciuding federal, state, or lozal, Including any damages sustained by wrangful
transmission of confidantial tax Information to any olher parson,

UNDER PENALTIES OF PERJURY, | DEGLARE THAT | HAVE EXAMINED THIS AUTHORIZATION, AND TO THE BEST OF MY
KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF, IT IS TRUE, CORRECT AND COMPLETE,

Further, | hereby cartify that | am the Owner/Taxpayer named herein or that | have the authorlly to execute this Authorization

on bahaif of the Owner/Taxpayer herelnabove namad. g\&’w

OwnariTaxpayor

CORE4 CERTIFICATION
I, the undersigned CORE4 representaliva, do herby certify that property laxes levied for the praceding year agalnst the owngritaxpayer

shown abova have eilhor baen patd in full, heve been paid for the first half of the preceding year or that satisfactory avidence has basn
prasented to Ihis office that said owner/laxpayer had no taxable property for the praceding year. | furlher certify that property toxes
laviad for the preceding year against awner/taxpayer showing abova have also beon pald In full; have boen pald for the first half of the
praceding yeer or thal sallsfaclory evidencs has bean presented le this offico that sald awnar/taxpayer had no taxablo property for the

praceding yoar;

OoR
Tax Clearance Not Grantad ] Enllty
Tax Clearance Not Granted O Entlty
Tax Clearance Not Granted O Enfity
Tax Clearance Not Granled m] Enlly,
JACKSON COUNTY, Missourl on this date: , by Parauig AgeRuNgH Courly Daslgnes
UNIFIED GOVERNMENT/ KC, KS on thig date: , by S
Contract Compliance Officer/Daslgnes
JOHNSON COUNTY, K5 on this date: , by

County Treasurer/Daslgneo

Core4 Tax Clearence, lssusd: 7/2014




Ord. 4937

MULTIJURISDICTION- CORE4

PROPERTY TAX CLEARANCE CERTIFICATION
(Jacksan County, MO, Unifled Govammant of Wyandolte County, KS & Johnson County, KS)

Business to Be Certified:

1. Business Name: _ Redford Conslruction, Ing. S —;
DBA Name: Ssme -

2. Buainess Address: 17322 S, Stale Rte 291 PlogsantHiLMO 84080

Strest Cily, State Zip

3. Contact Infarmatlon: Larry Hudgen, Asal, Secretary Mike@redfordeenstruclion.com

Business Owner/Taxpayer To Be cm.d?x;::h addilonal shaats if more ownars exist for youri::mss.)

Owner Name: Stan Redford _

Owner Resldence Address: 17305 E. 171" Strepl Plagsan{ Hiil, MO 64080

Slreot Clly, State Zip
Authorization/Signature

This Authorizetion shall expira one (1) yeer from the latest date below certified and is renewed upon agancy raquest.

I, the undersigned Business Ownar/Taxpayer, hereby hold each COREA anlity named below harmiess from any and all liability relating
to unauthorized disclosure of confidentlal tox information resulting from release of informalion related lo this Cored Tax Clearancs
Authorizalion under all applicable confidentiality laws including federal, state, or local, including any damages sustained by wrongful
transmission of canfidential tax information to any other person.

UNDER PENALTIES OF PERJURY, | DEGLARE THAT | HAVE EXAMINED THIS AUTHORIZATION, AND TO THE BEST OF MY
KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF, IT I8 TRUE, CORRECT AND COMPLETE.

Further, | hereby cartify that | am the Owner/Taxpayar named hereln or that | have the authority to execute this Authorization
on bahalf of the Owner/Taxpayer herainabove named.

Owner/Taxpaysr

CORE4 CERTIFICATION

I, the undersigned COREM representative, do herby cartify that proparty taxes levied for the praceding year against the owneritaxpayer
shown above have either been paid in full, have bean paid for the first half of the precading yesr or that satisfactory evidence has bean
presented to this offica that said ownerftaxpayer had no taxable property for the preceding year. | further cerlify thal properly taxes
lavied for the precading year againat owner/taxpayer showing above have also baen paid in fuli; have baen paid for the first half of the
praceding year or that salisfactory evidence has been presented to this office that said ewnerftaxpayer had no laxable propanty for the

preceding year;

OR

Tax Clearance Not Granted o Enlity
Tax Clearance Not Grantad O Entity
Tax Clearance Not Granted O Entity
Tax Clearance Not Granted (] Enlity

JACKSON COUNTY, Missour! on this date: o / 13/re ; bymﬁmo"'é’ amenc

(Rdtchasing Agent/Mgr/ County Designen

UNIFIED GOVERNMENT/ KC, KS on this date: , by

Contract Compliance Officer/Designace

JOHNSON COUNTY, KS on this date: , by

County Traasurar/Cesignea

Corad Tax Clearancs, lssued: 7/2014




Ord. 4937

MULTIJURISDICTION- CORE4

PROPERTY TAX CLEARANCE CERTIFICATION
{Jackson Caunty, MO, Uniflad Govermment ol Wyandalta County, KS & Johnson County, K8)

Businesss to Be Courtifled:
1. Buslness Name: —Radford Consirugtion, (e,
DBA Name: Same
2. Buriness Address: 17322 S, Stale Rip 291 Ploagant HILMO __ gapgp
Stroaf Clly. State Zip

3. Contact Information: Lﬂmr.uumm_sgmﬁ_ Mjgg@mgmm;;ggmcmg.cgm
E-mall

Phone
Business Cwner/Taxpoyer To Bo Cortlfied (Allach additional sheels if more owners exlat far your business, )

Owner Name; Stan Redford

Owner Resldence Addrega; 17305 E, 171% Stegst, Plaasant Hil, MO 64080
Stiecal City, State Zip

Aulhorfut!onlSlgnnluro

L]
lo unauthorized disclosura of confidentlal tax Information reaulting from release of information rolated to this Cored Tax Clegrance
Aulhorfzallon under pll applicable confidantiality laws Including federal, slate, or local, Including any domages sustalned by wrenglul

UNDER PENALTIES OF PERJURY, | DECLARE THAT | HAVE EXAMINED THIS AUTHORIZATION, AND TO THE BEST OF MY
KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF, IT I8 TRUE, CORRECT AND COMPLEYE,

Further, | heraby cortfy that 1 am the Owner/Taxpayar named hereln or that | have the authority to execute this Authorizatlon
on behalf of the Owner/Taxpayer heralnabove named.

OwnoriTaxpayoer

CORE4 CERTIFICATION
I, the undarsigned CORE4 feprasentativa, do herby certlfy (hal property taxes lavied for the praceding year egalnst the ownerllaxpayer
I, have bean pald for the firat half of the precading year or that eatisfactory evidonos has baon

shown above have elthor boon pald In fu
pragented lo this office thal gald owner/laxpayor had no taxablg proparly for the preceding year. 1 furdher carlify that property taxos
levied for the praceding year agalnst ownar/taxpayer showing above have also basn pald [n full; have been pald for the first half of the
preceding year or thot salislaclory evidance hos bean presantad to this office thai sald ownerftaxpayer had no laxable proparty for tha |
precoding year; {
OR
Tax Clearance Not Grantad (m] Entity
Tax Clearance Not Granted 8] Enlily
Tax Clearance Nol Granted O Entity
Tax Clearance Not Grantad O Enlily
JACKSON COUNTY, Missour! on this date: , by
Purchasing AgentUMgr/ County Designes

UNIFIED GOVERNMENT/ KC, KS on this date: /0 ~/8-20 14 by

Contract Compllance Officer/Designes

JOHNSON COUNTY, KS on this date: , by
Counly Tressurer/Dasignoe

Cored Vax Clesrance, lasyad: 7/2014




Ord. 4937

MULTI-JURISDICTION- CORE4

PROPERTY TAX CLEARANCE CERTIFICATION
(Jackson Counly, MO, Unified Govarnmaent of Wyandolte Counly, KS & Johnsoen County, KS)

Business to Ba Certifigd:

1. Business Name: __Redford Censlryglion, Inc
DBA Name: Same

2. Buslness Address: 17322 S State Rtg 291 Plegsant Hill, MO 64080
Streat City, State 2ip
3. Contact Information; Larry Hudgen, Assl. Secrefary Mike@rgdiordeonstruglion.com
ona E-mall

Ph
Buginess Owner/Taxpayer To Be Cartifiad (Attach additlonal sheets if more owners exist for your business.)

Ownar Name: Stan Radlord .

Owner Resldence Address: 17305 £ 171% Siresl. — Pleasan| Hill, MQ 64080
Strest Cily, Slale Zip

Autharizatlon/Signature

This Authorization shall expire one (1) year from the lates! date below certified and Is renewed upon agency request,

I, the undersigned Business Ownar/Taxpayer, hereby hold each CORE4 enllly named below harmless from any and all liability relating
to uneuthorized disclosure of confidentlal tax Information resulling fram release of information related to Ihis Cored Tax Clearance
Aulhorization under all applicable confidentlalily laws including faderal, state, or local, Including any damages sustained by wrongful
Iransmigsion of confidential lax information to any other patson.

UNDER PENALTIES OF PERJURY, | DECLARE THAT | HAVE EXAMINED THIS AUTHORIZATION, AND TO THE BEST OF MY
KNQWLEDGE AND BELIEF, IT IS TRUE, CORRECT AND COMPLETE.

Further, | heraby certify that | am the Owner/Taxpayer named herein or that | have the authority to execute thia Authorization
on behalf of the Owner/Taxpayer herelnabove named,

Owner/Taxpayer

CORE4 CERTIFICATION
I, the undersigned CORE4 representalive, do herby cartify thal property taxes levied for he preceding year against the ownar/laxpayer

shown above have eilher been paid in full, have been paid for the firsl half of the preceding year or hal salisfaclory evidence has been
presented lo Ihis office thal sald ownarlaxpayer had no laxabla property for Ihe preceding year. | further cerlify thal property taxes
levied for the preceding year againsi ownerflaxpayer showing above have also been pald in full; have been paid for the firsl half of tha
pracading year or that salisfactory evidence has been presented to this office Ihat said ownerflaxpayer had no taxable praperty for the

preceding year;

OR

Tax Clearance Not Granted a Entity

Tax Clearance Not Granted @] Enlity

Tax Clearance Not Granted a Entily.

Tex Clearancs Not Granlad o Enlily

JACKSON COUNTY, Missourl on this date: , by

Purchasing Agent/Mgr/ County Deslgnes

UNIFIED GOVERNMENT/ KC, KS on this date: , by _
Contract mpllf‘m il a;;Daslgnan
» bV C i o /}" . ~ - -

JOHNSON COUNTY, KS on this date: L) l |2 \ \Lo
Couaty TreasurariDesignee

Cored Tax Clearance, lasued: 7/2014




Ord. 4937

Glen F. Dvorak

From: Thomas J. Wyrsch

Sent: Wednesday, Octaber 5, 2016 3:45 PM
To: Glen F. Dvorak

Subject: RE: Brown rd compliance

Thanks Glen. They are in compliance. Renewal date Is 12/31/2016, We willl send out renewals at the end of November, |
will add this form to thelr file.

From: Glen F. Dvorak

Sent: Wednesday, October 05, 2016 3:27 PM
To: Thomas J. Wyrsch

Subject: Brown rd compllance

Attached is the compliance review form for Redford Construction. They don’t think they are In compllance. Let me know
if this is enough to get them In Compllance and send me a copy for my records and submittal to the legislature.

Any problems let me know,




Missouri Business Filings

JASON KANDER

Mibtoun
SrasiT ANy
or Aran

Buainess Entity Fess & Forma
Business Entity PAQ
Businses Entity Homs Page
Businaas Entity Online Fillng
Business Qutreach Office
Buamess Entity Contact Us
UCC Online Filing

Becratary of State Home Pagn

hitps://bsd.s0s.mo.gov/BusinessEntity/BusinessEntityDetail.aspx ?page=beSearch&ID=36... 11/17/2016

Ord. 4937

Page 1 of 1

MISSOURI ONLINE BUSINESS FILING

T ) Db b

Gen. Buslness - For Profit Detafls as of 11/17/2018

Fils Reglatration Reparts - click FILB REGIBTRATION REPORT.
||| Coples ar Certiilcatas - cilck FILE COPIEA/CERTIFICATES,

RETURN TD .
SEARCH RESULTS
Fiag Typs
ORDEA COPIES]
CERTIFICATES
]
Il General informaticn Fillags Address Conmactis)

Nima 5y AUHFGRO consTRUCTION, BiC.
Type Gup, Businsds - Far Profit
Demasricily Demesio
Reglalemd Agerd CEM BERISTERED AGENT, INC,

800 HE Vandart) Lans
Lose Burmmit, MO sa0nd

I Duistion Fetprtus
Ranowa| Month dasuery

Ritpunt Due 4362017

® or il

[ﬂll Docurmenta - seleat $he Nling fram the “Filing Type" drop-down list, then clch FLE ONLINE.

Selact fng fom e hat

fur

ONLINE

Azaplance cf « 3oneral Buanesa to a Non Pre

Audrgag 17522 ¥, 8izte Route 281
Frassant HA, NO 84080
Chwlor No, 00434843

&lalus Goud Sanding

Date Formed 1220110408

[ Tha iniﬁmuuon coitainod oo tis ITW' Is pfumim aa pubille service, and May ehaiige A1 any (me. The su_h_m amployeos, contracton,
L i da nol make any wacaanty, expransed of lmplied, of assume any begal Hability for the sccuracy, complalensas

Uhat s use woutd not Infringe on privataly-owned rights

or of any produg! of p

or

BReqibud Flaid




Ord. 4937

Surety Bonds - Certified Companies Page 10 of 23

DC, FL, GA HI. ID, IL, IN, IA, KS, KY, LA, ME, MD, MA, M1, MN, MS, MO, MT, NE, NV, NH, NJ, NM, NY, NC,
ND, OH, OK, OR, PA, RI, SC, SD, TN, TX, UT, VT, VA, WA, WY, W, WY. INCORPORATED IN: Ohio.

Groat American Insurance Company (NAIC #16691)

BUSINESS ADDRESS: 301 € Fourth Strest, Cinclnnati, OH 45202, PHONE: (513) 369-5000,
UNDERWRITING LIMITATION b/ §152,110,000. SURETY LICENSES c I AL, AK, AZ, AR, CA, CO, CT, DE,
DC, FL, GA, GU. HL ID, IL, IN, IA, KS, KY, LA, ME, MD, MA, MI, MN, MS, MQ, MT, NE, NV, NH, NJ, NM, NY,
NC, ND, OH, OK, OR, PA, PR, RI, SC, SD, TN, TX, UT, VT, VA, WA, WV, Wi, WY, INCORPORATED IN: Ohio

GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY OF NEW YORK (NAIC #22136)

BUSINESS ADDRESS: 301 E Fourth Street, Cincinnall, OH 45202. PHONE: (513) 369-5000.
UNDERWRITING LIMITATION b/ §4,827,000. SURETY LICENSES c.i/: AL, AK, AZ, AR, CA, CO, CT, DE,
OC, FL, GA, HI, ID, IL, IN, 1A, KS, KY, LA, ME, MD, MA, MI, MN, MS, MO, MT, NE, NV, NH, NJ, MM, NY, NC,
ND, OH, OK, OR, PA_RI, SC, 8. TN, TX, UT, VT, VA, WA, WV, W1, WY, INCORPORATED IN: New York,

Graat Northern Insurance Company (NAIC 820303)

BUSINESS ADDRESS: 15 Mountain View Road. Warren, NJ 07058 PHONE: (308} 803-2000.
UNDERWRITING LIMITATION b/: $46,923,000, SURETY LICENSES c.f: AL, AK, AZ. AR, CA, GO, CT, DE,
DC, FL, GA HI, ID, IL, IN, 1A, KS, KY, LA, ME, MD, MA, M1, MN, MS, MO, MT, NE, NV, NH, Nd, NM, NY, NC,
ND, OH, OK, OR, PA, RI, SC, 8D, TN, TX, UT, VT, VA, WA, WV, WI, WY. INCORPORATED IN: Indiana.

Greenwich Insurance Company (NAIC #22322)4

Guarantee Company of North Amarica USA (The) (NAIC #36650)

BUSINESS ADDRESS: One Towne Square, Sulle 1470, Southficld, MI 48076 - 3725. PHONE (248) 281-0281
x-66012. UNDERWRITING LIMITATION b/; §16,955.000. SURETY LICENSES ¢Il: AL, AK, AZ AR, CA, CO,
CT, DE, DC, FL, GA, HI, IB, IL. IN, IA, KS, KY, LA, ME, MD, MA, MI, MN, MS, MO, MT, NE, NV, NH, NJ, NM,
I:l‘(. Néﬁ ND, OH, OK, OR, PA, PR, RI, SC, 50, TN, TX, UT, VT, VA, VI, WA, WV, W1, WY INCORPORATED
IN; Michigan.

+_ Back To Top

H

Hanover Insurance Company (The) (NAIC #22292)

BUSINESS ADDRESS. 440 LINCOLN STREET, WORCESTER, MA 01853 - 0002. PHONE: (508) 853-7200,
UNDERWRITING LIMITATION b/: $143,592,000. SURETY LICENSES e./I" Al L AK, AZ AR, CA, CO, CT, DE,
OC, FL, GA, HI, 1D, IL, IN, IA, K8, KY, LA, ME, MD, MA, MI, MN, MS, MO, MT, NE, NV, NH, NJ, NM, NY, NC,
ND, OH, OK, OR, PA, RI, SC, SD, TN, TX, UT, VT, VA, WA, WV, W1, WY INCORPORATED IN: New
Hampshire.

HARCO NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY (NAIC #26433)

BUSINESS ADDRESS: 702 OBERLIN ROAD, RALEIGH, NC 27805 - 0800 PHONE  (918) 833-1600,
UNDERWRITING LIMITATION b/. 816,468,000 SURETY LICENSES c,l: AL, AK, AZ, AR, CA, CO, CT, DE,
DC, FL, GA, ID, IL, IN, IA, KS, KY, LA, ME, MD, MA, M1, MN, M5, MO, MP, MT, NE, NV. NH, NJ, NM, NY, NC,
ND., OH, OK, OR, PA, RI, §C, S0, TN, TX, UT, VT, VA, WA WV, Wi, WY INCORPORATED N: Iliingls.

Hartford Accldent and Indemnity Company (NAIC #22357)

BUSINESS ADDRESS: One Hartford Plaza, Hanford, CT 06155 - 0001 PHONE: (860) 547-5000.
UNDERWRITING LIMITATION b/ $237,223,000. SURETY LICENSES c.f: AL, AK, AZ, AR, CA, CO, CT, DE,
DC, FL. GA, HI, 1D, IL, IN, IA, KS, KY, LA, ME, MO, MA, M1, MN, MS, MO, MT, NE, NV, NH, NJ, NM, NY, NC,
ND, OH, OK, OR, PA, PR, RI, SC. SD, TN, TX, UT, VT, VA, WA, VW, WI, WY INCORPORATED IN:
Conngcticut.

Hartford Casually Insurance Company (NAIC #29424)

BUSINESS ADDRESS: One Hariford Plaza, Hartford, CT 08155 - 0001. PHONE: (880) 547-5000.
UNDERWRITING LIMITATION b/: $90,439,000. SURETY LICENSES ¢ if: AL, AK, AZ, AR, CA, CO, CT, OE,
DC, FL, GA, HI, ID, IL, IN, 1A, KS, KY, LA, ME, MD, MA, MI, MN, MS, MO, MT, NE, NV, NH, NJ, NM, NY, NC,
ND, OH, OK, OR, PA, RI, SC, SD, TN, TX, UT, VT, VA, WA, WV, W1, WY, INCORPORATED IN: Indiana.

Hartford Fira Insurance Company (NAIC #18682)

BUSINESS ADDRESS: One Hartford Plaza, Harlford, CT 06155 - 0001. PHONE: (BB0) 547-5000.
UNDERWRITING LIMITATION b/: $1,344,052,000. SURETY LICENSES ¢ I; AL, AK, AZ, AR, CA,CO, CT,
DE, DC, FL, GA, GU, HI, 1D, IL, IN, 1A, KS, KY, LA, ME, MD, MA, MI, MN, MS, MO, MT, NE, NV, NH, NJ, NM,
NY, NC, ND, OH, OK, OR, PA, PR, RI, SC, SD, TN, TX, UT, VT, VA, WA, WV, W1, WY, INCORPORATED IN:
Connecticut.

Hartford Insurance Company of lllinols (NAIC #38288)

BUSINESS ADDRESS: One Hartford Plaza, Hartford, CT 06155 - 0001, PHONE: (860) 547-5000.
UNDERWRITING LIMITATION b/: §128,032,000. SURETY LICENSES c#/: CT, HI, IL, MI, NY, PA.
INCORPORATED IN: lllinois,

Hartford Insurance Company of the Midwest (NAIC #37478)

BUSINESS ADDRESS: One Hartford Plaza, Hariford, CT 08155 - 0001. PHONE: (860) 547-5000.
UNDERWRITING LIMITATION b/: $47,331,000. SURETY LICENSES c.fi: AL, AK, AZ, AR, CA, CO, CT, DE,
DC, FL, GA, HLL ID, IL, IN, |A, KS, KY, LA, ME, MD, MA, MI, MN, MS, MO, MT, NE, NV. NH, NJ, NM, NY, NC,
ND, OH, OK, OR, PA, RI, SC, SD. TN, TX, UT, VT, VA, WA, WV, W, WY. INCORPORATED IN: Indiana.

Hartford Insurance Company of the Southeast (NAIC #38261)
BUSINESS ADDRESS: One Hartford Plaza, Hartford, CT 06155 - 0001, PHONE: (860) 547-5000.

https://www.fiscal.treasury.gov/fsreports/ref/suretyBnd/c570_a-z.htm 11/17/2016




Ord. 4937

SON 'L §2°0 G.€0
N T WY T SN S 1

0




Ord. 4937

Mo D OT Kansas City District
Daniel Niec, P.E., District Engineer

600 Northeast Colbern Rd.
816.622.6500

Fax: 816.622.6550

|.888.ASK MODOT (275.6636)
Lec's Summit, Missouri 64086

Missouri Department of Transportation

November 17, 2016

Glen Dvorak

Project Manager

303 W Walnut

Independence, Missouri 64050

RE: BRO-NBIL-B048 (54) Browning Road Bridge

Dear Mr. Dvorak:

The bid results for BRO-NBIL-B048 (54) have passed our review and are appraved to
proceed with award to the lowest bidder. A breakdown of the funds that have been obligated
for this project for the construction contract is found below. Please note that the non-
participating items of the bridge plaques are not included in the stated amounts. These must be

covered by county funds only.

Federal Share Soft Match Credit
Service Type Low Bid Amount (80%) {20%) |
Construction Contract $409,153.00 $372,322.40 ~$81,830.60

Upon receipt of an executed contract, a notice to proceed will be issued at the pre-construction
meeting. All eligible costs will be available for reimbursement up to the federal funds

amounts listed above.

If I can be of further assistance, please contact me at (816) 607-2255.

Sincerely,

Eva Steinman
Intermediate Transportation Planner

MoDOT Our mission is to provide a world-class transportation experience that
delights our cusfomers and promotes a prosperous Missouri.

www.modot.org




